and knowingly indulged himself in the instant case of smuggling of gold

into India. The passenger had improperly imported gold weighing

1301.480 grams having purity 999.0/24kt, Tariff value of

Rs.72,L3,049l- (Rupees Seventy-Two lacs Thirteen Thousand Forty-

Nine only) and Market value of Rs.85,07,775l- (Rupees Eighty-Five

Lakhs Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Five only). The said

semi solid gold paste was concealed in 04 capsules covered with white

adhesive plastic tape containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid

paste form and not declared to the Customs. The passenger opted

green channel to exit the Airport with deliberate intention to evade the

[...]

Old Gujarat High Court,

Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009, as to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 13O1.480 grams having purity

999.0/24kt, Tariff value of Rs.72,L3,O49/- (Rupees Seventy

-Two Lakhs Thirteen Thousand Forty-Nine only) and Market

value of Rs.85,O7,775l- (Rupees Eighty-Five Lacs Seven

Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Five only), derived from

semi solid gold paste concealed in 04 capsules containing gold

and chemical mix in semi-solid paste form in rectum, by the

passenger and placed under seizure under panchnama

proceedings dated O2/L2/2O23 and Seizure Memo Order